
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 9th October, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Cowdray & Goodwood Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman)
Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman)
Tony Bevis
John Blackall
Paul Clarke

Ruth Fletcher
Jack Saheid

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2019.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 9 - 22

To receive an update of the Council’s risk register.

6.  Annual Audit Letter 2018 - 19 23 - 44

To receive the annual audit letter for 2018-19.

7.  Internal Audit and Internal Control Update Report 45 - 56

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To receive the quarter 1 update on progress against the current year’s Annual 
Audit Plan and progress report on follow ups from previous years.

8.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

To consider the following exempt or confidential information:

9.  Risk Management Quarterly Update - Appendix 2 57 - 58



1

Audit Committee
11 JULY 2019

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Tony Bevis, John Blackall, 
Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher and Jack Saheid

Apologies: Councillors: Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present: Frances Haigh

AAG/4  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

None.

AAG/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.

AAG/7  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT

The External Auditor provided the Audit Results Report for the year ending 31st 
March 2019.  It was noted that the audit of the Council's financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2019 had been substantially completed as had the 
procedures outlined in the Audit planning report, subject to the satisfactory 
completion of outstanding items.  An updated report would be provided to the 
committee when the outstanding items had been finalised.  Liaison with council 
officers would continue on the technical treatment of the accounts, arising from 
the IFRS 9 accounting standard. However, until the Guidance Notes were 
issued and any statutory overrides were confirmed there remains some 
uncertainty on the accounting treatment.  

The External Auditor went on to say that a potential late change may be 
required to the Council's pension net asset which related to legal rulings 
regarding age discrimination known as the McCloud judgment. The draft 
accounts have recognised this matter as a contingent liability.   Officers had 
requested that their actuary update their estimate of net pension scheme 
liability and any difference between actual and estimated return on pension 
scheme assets.

He added that external audit were required to provide a value for money opinion 
the Council’s finances. For 2018/19 this was based on the overall evaluation 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee
11 July 2019

2

criterion.  No significant risks ar
[...]
ove the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, or should any 
of the three issues be unresolved at the date of the committee, delegate the 
approval to the Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the 
Director of Corporate Resources, to be done before 31 July 2019 or as soon as 
the unresolved matters are resolved.

Page 4



Audit Committee
11 July 2019

3

3

AAG/9  INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEWS OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS 2018/19

The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the report before the 
Committee provided an outcome of the internal audit reports of Revenues and 
Benefits completed by LGSS internal audit as part of the agreement in which 
LGSS manage Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service. The 
service that had been procured was an audited service, as LGSS was a larger 
partnership, and their internal auditors would carry out the audit.

All three audits were completed in the fourth quarter of 2018/19.  The one for 
the control environment achieved substantial assurance on all three elements, 
council tax, business rates and benefits. The Benefits audit showed substantial 
assurance for the system and compliance, whilst the Revenues audits had 
received a substantial opinion for the system and good assurance for 
compliance.

The changes that had been suggested by the auditors had already been 
implemented by the Revenues and Benefits Manager.

In reply to a question, the Director said that the definitions used across the 
audits were different, and varied from Orbis to LGSS

RESOLVED

That the Committee note the report.

AAG/10  INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2018/19

The report before the Committee had been compiled by the Chief Internal 
Auditor which included an overall annual opinion on the adequacy of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, risk management systems and control 
environment.  It also provided an update on internal audit performance, and a 
summary of audit activity undertaken during Quarter four.   

H
[...]
ommittee.  It 
was further agreed that information regarding whether safety measures were 
provided to external contractors putting on performances with their own staff 
would be provided to the committee.

No assurance could be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work 
completed, the Chief Internal Auditor could provide reasonable assurance that 
Horsham District Council had in place an adequate and effective framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control for the period 1 April 2018 to 
31 March 2019.  

RESOLVED

The Committee noted 

i) the annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, 
governance and risk management systems;

ii) the summary of audit and project work undertaken during Quarter 4;

iii) the performance of internal audit against performance targets.

AAG/11  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Corporate Risk Register to 
July 2019.  She highlighted the three red risks that were in the report.  The 
Medium Term Financial Strategy had been re-written twice, to include concerns 
about the revaluing and localisation of business rates and the fair funding 
review.  No additional information had been forthcoming from Government on 
these issues.  There was considerable uncertainty, and the council would 
actually be better off if the reviews did not go ahead for April 2020.

She went on to say that the second issue was uncertainty in the UK and global 
economy.  The council’s treasury advisors had indicated that there were signs 
that the country was heading towards a recession.  Associated with this, is the 

Page 6



Audit Committee
11 July 2019

5

5

increase in cost of homelessness, housing services, recycling and transport 
arising from decisions made by the County Council.

RESOLVED

That the Committee note the report.

AAG/12  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Director of Corporate R
[...]
cil approve a £0.5m limit on shareholding in its 
subsidiary companies in the 2019/20 Investment Strategy

AAG/14  AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2019

RESOLVED

That the Committee note its Annual Work Programme.

AAG/15  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



Report to Audit Committee 

9th October 2019
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Risk Management ~ Quarterly Report           

Executive Summary

This report includes an update on the Corporate Risk Register for consideration and 
provides an update on progress with the quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the contents of this report.

Reasons for Recommendations

As part of good governance, it is important that this document is considered by Members.

Background Papers

Covalent Performance Management System / Corporate Risk Register

Wards affected: All

Contact:  Julie McKenzie, Project Assurance Manager 01403-215306

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Audit Committee is charged with responsibility for monitoring the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

1.2 The report provides details of key changes to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register, 
and an update on progress regarding the departmental risk registers (see 3.1 and 3.2 
below). 

2 Relevant Council Policy 

2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy is detailed in the Council’s Risk Management 
Toolkit. The Council’s Risk Management Strategy is a component part of the Policy, 
and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives:

 Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic 
and service planning processes;

 Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership 
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned;

 Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising 
opportunities and minimising threats;

 Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk.

3 Details 

3.1 Corporate Risk Register

The Senior Leadership Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see 
Appendix 1).

Since the last report, three new risks have been added:

CRR32 Decrease in Rateable Value, and potentially backdated refunds to 
2010

CRR33 Exempt under Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972

CRR34 Key contractor failure

The Corporate Risk profile is shown in the following heat map which shows the total 
number of risks in each segment. The red / amber / green zones are in accordance 
with the Council’s risk appetite.

Page 10



                                                                      

There are four risks which are currently considered to be high, nine medium risks and 
two low risks. The high risk area relates to the following:

CRR01b Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2021

CRR19 Uncertainty in the UK and World economy – impact on financial 
markets and sterling leading to recession

CRR30 Increase in costs of homelessness, housing services, recycling and 
transport.

CRR32 Decrease in Rateable Value, and potentially backdated refunds to 
2010. 

One risk has now been mitigated and the Senior Leadership Team has confirmed 
that this should be removed.  This is:

CRR31 Unavailability of key officers, inadequate processes (including risk 
assessments and election project plan) leading to failure (including 
legal challenge) of the election process

One risk has now been mitigated and the Senior Leadership Team has confirmed 
that this should be moved back to the Department Risk Register.  This is:

CRR26 The cost of exiting the existing Revenues and Benefits agr
[...]
 plan.
Risk:
Increase in costs of 
homelessness, housing services, 
recycling and transport 

Financial
Service delivery 
in all services 
due to limited 
money

Glen 
Chipp

CRR.30.4 Include on MTFS 
(Risk also relates to future 
cuts)

Glen 
Chipp

September 2019 Update:

Waste

Work is still progressing on 
evaluating food waste collections.  
MSDC are so far the only Council 
agreeing to start in September.  
Disposal capacity still being 
negotiated by WSCC. 

Recycling credits reduction is still 
being modelled by WSCC – no 
confirmation yet whether this can 
be phased.

WSCC’s highways contract with 
Balfour Beatty has reduced the 
frequency of grass cutting on all 
roads.

Housing

Work still progressing with cuts 
being managed in two phases.

Phase One: reviewing the impact of 
funding changes from September 
2019 – March 2020.

Phase Two: designing a new 
approach to services commissioned 
collaboratively with WSCC in the 
future.

 

P
age 13



2

Risk Code & Description Effect Risk 
Owner

 Current Risk 
Matrix Control Action 

Control 
Action 
Owner

 Status Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update

CRR01b
Financial
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g. Business Rates).
 
Risk: (ii) Funding from 
Government is less generous than 
assumed in the MTFS from 2021.

 
  
Reductions in 
funding 
 
Adverse effect 
on morale 
 
Financial 
 
Failure to 
achieve agreed 
objectives 

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.01b.1 Continue to 
keep a watching brief

Dominic 
Bradley

September 2019 Update:

Uncertainty beyond 2020, especially 
with regards to the localisation 
(75%) retention of business rates 
and changes from the fair funding 
review remains a significant area of 
concern. Government has consulted 
on both schemes. The Fair Funding 
consultation mentions potentially 
using excess Parking service income 
in the funding calculations. This will 
be reviewed as information and 
guidance on how the business rates 
scheme will work and results from 
the fair funding review are 
released.

Due to Government’s focus on 
Brexit in 2019, this will not be 
available until the 2021/22 budget.

An updated MTFS will be presented 
to Members during November 2019.       

CRR.19.2 Monitor the 
external environment

 
Dominic 
Bradley 

CRR19
Cause: Uncertainty in the UK and 
World economy. The Government 
has spoken about an additional 
5% reduction in local government 
funding, and further cuts in years 
to come.
 
Risk: The impact on the financial 
markets and the pound could 
bring forward the next recession 
and cause a slowdown in the 
housing market. This may result 
in a reduction in planning fees; 
reduced car parking income; 
increased homelessness; and 
increased housing benefit claims.  

Financial 
Service 
Delivery 
Compliance 
with 
Regulations 

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.19.3 Monitor internal 
indicators, particularly 
income generation and 
respond appropriately to 
adverse trends

 
Dominic 
Bradley

September 2019 Update:

The uncertain economic 
environment is being continually 
monitored and changes will be 
reported in any MTFS update and 
regular quarterly budget and 
performance monitoring to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Council is reviewing some areas 
of income generation activity, but 
ended 2018/19 with more income 
than the budget which contributed 
towards a surplus. 

P
age 14



3

Risk Code & Description Effect Risk 
Owner

 Current Risk 
Matrix Control Action 

Control 
Action 
Owner

 Status Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update

NEW RISK
CRR32
Cause: Nationally, NHS 
Foundation Trusts (and some NHS 
Trusts) have applied for 
mandatory charitable relief on 
their business rates, on the basis 
that they should be treated as 
charities.
Risk: Decrease in Rateable Value, 
and potentially backdated refunds 
to 2010. 

Reductions in 
funding
Financial

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.32.1 Continue to keep 
a watching brief

Dominic 
Bradley

September 2019 Update:

A High Court judicial review da
[...]
 
Council 
services.
Cost of 
investigation 
and recovery of 
systems.
Fraud/theft.
Loss of the 
integrity of 
Council 
Records.

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.18.4 Effective patching 
and updates to mitigate 
known vulnerabilities

Andrea 
Curson
 

September 2019 Update:

Level of attack is great.  
Remediation ongoing.

CRR.18.1 - IT Security Training has 
been rolled out to all staff.

CRR.18.2 – This work is ongoing.

CRR.18.3 All work is ongoing.

CRR.18.4 Patching of devices 
ongoing.

P
age 18



7

Risk Code & Description Effect Risk 
Owner

 Current Risk 
Matrix Control Action 

Control 
Action 
Owner

 Status Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update

CRR.18.5 Compliance with 
expected security 
standards.  (PSN, PCI-DSS)

Andrea 
Curson
 

CRR.18.6 Effective policies 
in place which outline 
security requirements for 
users of ICT

Andrea 
Curson

CRR.18.7 Effective back-up 
and recovery processes in 
place for Council ICT 
systems.

 
Andrea 
Curson
 
 

CRR.18.8 Transferring the 
risks to the cloud provider

Andrea 
Curson
 

environmental  problems: fire, 
flood, power cut
 

Penalties from 
the ICO.
Adverse media 
coverage.   

CRR.18.9 LGA Cyber 
Security review plan 
developed, approved 
internally and now being 
carried out.

Andrea 
Curson

CRR.18.5 Work is in progress on 
PSN accreditation for 2019/2020.

CRR.18.6 – Info security policies 
published.

CRR.18.7 – Work is ongoing.

CRR.18.8 – Work is ongoing.

NEW CRR34
Cause:
Uncertainty in the UK and World 
economy. Instability and recent 
high profile failures, eg Carillion
Risk:
Key contractor failure

Financial 
Reputation
Service 
Delivery 

Jane 
Eaton

CRR34.1 Regularly check 
accounts of key suppliers
CRR34.2 Check public 
liability insurance of key 
suppliers
CRR34.3 Ask for key 
suppliers’ business 
continuity plans
CRR34.4 Consider whether 
the failure of a key supplier 
needs to go in service 
business continuity plans.  

Heads of 
Service

September 2019 update:

New risk proposed

CRR17
Cause:
The Ex
[...]
21 Accounting Code is issued and any statutory
overrides are confirmed there remains some uncertainty in this
area.

However, what is clear is that the Council will need to undertake a
detailed exercise to identify all of its leases and capture the relevant
information for them. The Council must therefore ensure that all
lease arrangements are fully documented.

IASB Conceptual
Framework

The revised IASB Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (Conceptual
Framework) will be applicable for local authority accounts from the 2019/20
financial year.

This introduces;

– new definitions of assets, liabilities, income and expenses
– updates for the inclusion of the recognition process and criteria and new
provisions on derecognition
– enhanced guidance on accounting measurement bases
- enhanced objectives for financial reporting and the qualitative aspects of
financial information.

The conceptual frameworks is not in itself an accounting standard and as such
it cannot be used to override or disapply the requirements of any applicable
accounting standards.

However, an understanding of concepts and principles can be helpful to
preparers of local authority financial statements when considering the
treatment of transactions or events where standards do not provide specific
guidance, or where a choice of accounting policies is available.

It is not anticipated that this change to the Code will have a material
impact on Local Authority financial statements.

However, Authorities will need to undertake a review to determine
whether current classifications and accounting remains valid under
the revised definitions.

P
age 40



19

Audit Fees07

P
age 41



20

Audit Fees

Our fee for 2018/19 is in line with the scale fee set by the PSAA / as agreed with your in our Engagement Letter and reported in our Audit Results Report to the 11 July
2019 Audit Committee.

Final Fee
2018/19

Planned Fee
2018/19

Scale Fee
2018/19

Final Fee
2017/18

£ £ £ £

Total Audit Fee – Code wo
[...]
ements outlined above. 
Financial Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “the Chief Finance Officer, as determined 
by the Council, will ensure that the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to 
maintain an adequate and effective internal audit”. The terms of reference for internal 
audit are detailed in the Council’s Internal Audit Charter which is approved and 
reviewed by the Audit Committee.

3       Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 Key audit findings from final reports are summarised in Appendix A.  

3.2 Overall, of the three formal audits finalised during the quarter, two received 
‘substantial assurance’, and one received an opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’. 
There were no opinions of ‘partial’ or ‘minimal assurance’.

3.3 Formal follow up reviews continue to be carried out for all audits where ‘minimal 
assurance’ opinions have been given and for higher risk areas receiving ‘partial 
assurance’. Progress on action tracking is provided in Section 3 of Appendix A, and 
details of outstanding high and medium actions are provided in Section 3.4.

3.4 Members will recall that flexibility was built into the audit plan to allow resources to 
be directed to any new and emerging risks.  We continue to liaise with departments 
to identify these but would also welcome input from Members. Details of those 
reviews added and removed from the plan so far this year are set out in section 4 of 
Appendix A.

3.5 Progress against our performance targets (focussing on a range of areas relating to 
our service) can be found in section 5 of Appendix A. All targets have been assessed 
as on target (green).

4       Next Steps

4.1 The Committee will be kept informed about progress in terms of the delivery of the 
audit plan for 2019/20. Page 46



5 Outcome of Consultations
5.1 Heads of Service / Service Managers are consulted during each audit. At the end of 

each review, audit findings are discussed with the Heads of Service at a final meeting, 
and actions 
[...]
cards are being used 
appropriately. 

 Purchase card holders have been reminded that they must obtain and retain a copy of the VAT receipt 
for all transactions. 

 The Head of Finance will liaise with the Head of Technology services to incorporate the recovery of 
purchase cards as part of the corporate leaver’s process. 

1.12 On examining the purchase card expenditure reports we found that three purchase card holders had 
purchased goods with a value greater than the £1,000 single transaction limit.  The Council’s bankers 
investigated this and discovered that when they had moved to a new system last November they didn’t 
transfer the single transaction limits, although the monthly limits were in place. All the single transaction 
limits have now been re-entered with any liabilities arising from this incident resting with the bank. The 
transactions concerned were examined and whilst higher than the limit, they were not considered 
inappropriate. 

Page 51



Horsham District Council

2. Counter Fraud and Investigation Activities

Proactive Counter Fraud Work

2.1 The Orbis Internal Audit structure came into effect from 1st April 2018. The integrated structure was 
designed to deliver resilience, flexibility and quality, along with specific specialisms. A key strand of the 
structure was the formation of a counter fraud team that would deliver both reactive and proactive fraud 
services across the partnership. Work to date has focussed on the following areas:

National Fraud Initiative Exercise

2.2 Work is underway to review the results of the NFI data matching exercise, and this work is ongoing. 

Fraud Risk Assessments

2.3 A Fraud risk assessment has been undertaken to ensure that the current fraud threat for the Council has 
been considered and appropriate mitigating actions identified. A proactive review of an area included in 
the risk assessment will be undertaken later in the year.

Counter-Fraud Strategy and Framework

2.4 The Orbis Counter Fraud team has developed a Counter-Fraud Strategy and Framework for Horsham. This 
will be submitted to the Council’s Senior Leadership Team for approval once the wording has been finalised.   

3. Action Tracking

3.1 All high and medium priority actions agreed with management as part of individual audit reviews are 
subject to action tracking. As at the end of quarter 1, 98% of high and medium priority actions due had 
been implemented within agreed timescales.

3.2 The implementation of high and medium priority agreed audit actions (based on a 12 month rolling period) 
is summarised in the following table:  

Period to: High & Medium 
Priority Agreed Actions 
Due

Not implemented Implemented % Implemented

30/06/19 53 1 52 98%

3.3 Internal Audit will continue to work with senior management to ensure that sufficient attention is given to 
actions that remain overdue and an update on progress will continue to be reported to this committee.

Page 52



Horsham District Council

3.4 Details of outstanding priority agreed action:

Audit / Agreed Action Directorate Due Date Revised Date Progress to date
Medium Priority
Creditors:

Purchase Orders raised as a 
percentage of invoices 
received:

A target of 60% has been re-
introduced for 2017/18 and 
will be reported within the 
performance indicators to the 
Finance and Performance 
Committee on a quarterly 
basis.

(Original Audit 
Recommendation:

The Council should implement 
a policy which requires the 
Creditor Controller to reject 
any invoices for goods and 
services that do not display an 
official order number (with the 
exception of payments 
relating to contracts, utility 
payments or payments for 
goods or services where it 
would be impractical to place 
an order).

Corporate 
Resources

31/12/17 31/03/2020 September 2019 
Management Update:

The Senior Leadership Team 
(SLT) has agreed that services 
will be encouraged to review 
their processes and use 
purchase orders where 
possible. 

Finance will hold some 
tr
[...]
Audit Committee on 11 July 2019

Quality

Customer Satisfaction levels 90% satisfied G 100% 
Productivity and 
process 
efficiency

Audit Plan – completion to 
draft report stage

90% G  22.7% completed to draft report 
stage at the end of Quarter 1, 
against a target of 22.5% 

Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards complied with

Conforms G January 2018 - External 
assessment by the South West 
Audit Partnership gave an opinion 
of ‘Generally Conforms’ – the 
highest of three possible rankings

Compliance with 
professional 
standards

Relevant legislation such as 
the Police And Criminal 
Evidence Act, Criminal 
Procedures and 
Investigations Act

Conforms G No evidence of non-compliance 
identified

Outcome and 
degree of 
influence

Implementation of 
management actions agreed 
in response to audit findings

95% for high 
& Medium 
priority 
agreed actions

G 98%

Our staff Professionally qualified / 
accredited

80% G 85%1

1 Includes part-qualified staff

Page 54



Horsham District Council

Appendix B

Audit Opinions and Definitions

Opinion Definition

Substantial 
Assurance

Controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the 
achievement of system or service objectives.

Reasonable 
Assurance

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to 
the achievement of system or service objectives.

Partial 
Assurance

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service objectives 
at risk.

Minimal 
Assurance

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk 
of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 
system/service to meet its objectives.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix1 CorporateRiskRegisterOctober2019v1

	6 Annual Audit Letter 2018 - 19
	7 Internal Audit and Internal Control Update Report
	HDC Quarter 1 Progress Report October 2019 Appendix A V4 - Final Version

	9 Risk Management Quarterly Update - Appendix 2



Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit Committee
9 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall, Paul Clarke, 
Ruth Fletcher and Jack Saheid

Apologies: Councillors: Paul Marshall
Absent: Councillors: Tony Bevis

AAG/16  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th July were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/17  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

None.

AAG/18  ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.

AAG/19  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018 - 19

The External Audit Assistant Manager presented the Annual Audit Letter with 
the purpose of identifying key issues arising from the 2018/19 audit.  

There were questions around the IASB Conceptual Framework for Financial 
Reporting and around new accounting standard IFRS 16 (Leases).  The auditor 
explained that on the balance sheet, income and expenditure were unlikely to 
alter much but recording of assets and liabilities was likely to alter more.

AAG/20  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Project Assurance Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register to 
September 2019.  She highlighted the four risks currently considered to be high.  
They were:

 Funding from Government was less generous than assumed in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

 Uncertainty in the UK and world economy.
 Increase in costs of homelessness, housing services, recycling and transport.
 Decrease in Rateable Value and potentially backdated refunds to 2010. This 

was a new risk included in the report which was that nationally NHS 
Foundation Trusts and some NHS Trusts have applied for mandatory charitable 



Audit Committee
9 October 2019

2

relief on their business rates on the basis that they should be treated as 
charities.

The Project Assurance Manager clarified that some of the risks in the report 
had originated as departmental risks.

There was a discussion around the effect that a general election would have on 
finances and the committee felt Brexit would have more of an effect due to 
uncertainty in the economy.  A new risk surrounding this – CRR34 – has been 
identified.

There was a further discussion regarding the likelihood that the Government 
would offset the Council’s parking income against what they gave the Council.

The Chairman requested a comment from the Chief Executive on the new rules 
around data sharing.  The Chief Executive clarified that most of the data the 
Council processed was local data. 

RESOLVED
That the Committee note the report.

AAG/21  RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE - APPENDIX 2

Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED
 
That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act, by virtue of the paragraph specified against each 
item, and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

AAG/22  INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERNAL CONTROL UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor presented Members with the Internal Audit Progress 
Report for quarter 1 for 2019/20. Three audits had been completed. 
An opinion of substantial assurance was given for the Homelessness Reduction 
Act and Print Procurement audits. There were no high or medium priority 
actions to report to the Committee.
An opinion of reasonable assurance was given for the audit of purchase cards. 
Attention was drawn to two particular control weaknesses relating to transaction 



Audit Committee
9 October 2019

3

3

approvals and split transactions. Remedial action has been agreed for both 
issues.

The Chief Internal Auditor noted that proactive counter fraud work was ongoing.  
In addition, a new Counter Fraud Strategy and Framework was being written for 
the Council. This document sets out the Council’s commitment to preventing, 
detecting and deterring fraud and corruption to ensure public funds are used for 
their intended purposes.

98% of high and medium agreed actions over a rolling period of 12 months had 
been implemented. The Chief Internal Auditor drew attention to the fact that the 
Senior Leadership Team had recently reviewed how purchase orders were 
dealt with in order to resolve a long-outstanding action.

AAG/23  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 6.48 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


